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DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: The present 

arrangement is quite satisfactory, and it leads 
to considerable saving. Government thinks it 
would be wasteful to have a full-time 
Principal, at any rate just at present. 

SHRI, K. C. GEORGE: May I know 
whether Government have enquired into the 
question whether the reasons for demand 
made by the students for a full-time Principal 
are correct or not? 

DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: We do not think 
they are correct. 

SHRI K. C. GEORGE: Who is the present 
part-time Principal? 

DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: Dr. Mir-ehandani, 
the seniormost head of the division, and he is 
drawing a salary of Rs.  1,000 plus Rs. 150 
plus Rs. 150. 

SHRI K. C. GEORGE: Is he related 
to........ 

MR.  CHAIRMAN:   Order, order. 

SHRI V. K. DHAGE: What is the total 
strength of this college? 

DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: It is about 170. 

SHRI K. C. GEORGE: May I know whether 
the Principal has ever recommended to the 
Government that this institution should be 
abolished? 

DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: There are many 
people who think this should be abolished; 
and recently the Estimates Committee has 
gone into the matter, I do not know what 
recommendation it is going to make. 

SHRI K. C. GEORGE: My question is 
whether the Principal himself has 
recommended it or not. 

SHRI P. SUNDARAYYA: Whether the 
acting Principal has recommended the 
abolition? 

DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: Not to my 
knowledge. 

SHRI B. V. KAKKILAYA: What are the 
other duties of this part-time Principal? 

DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: He is head of the 
agronomy division in the institute. 

B.C.G. CAMPAIGN 

*58. SHRI K. C. GEORGE: Will the 
Minister for HEALTH be pleased to state 
whether the Central Council of Health, which 
recently met in Hyderabad, made a review of 
the B.C.G. Campaign; and whether any 
decision in that regard were taken by the 
Council? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR HEALTH 
(SHRIMATI M. CHANDRA-SHEKHAR): The reply 
to the first part of the question is in the 
affirmative. The Council recommended that 
the mass B.C.G. vaccination programme as 
envisaged in the plan drawn up for the 
purpose, aiming at the protection of children 
and adolescent groups of the entire population 
of the country within a period of 5 to 7 years 
should be given topmost priority. The Council 
also recommended to the State Governments 
to take the necessary steps to improve the 
conditions of service of the team leaders and 
to intensify their publicity  campaign. 

SHRI K. C. GEORGE: Sir, last session I put 
a question—and it was not answered for want 
of time—and this question of mine is based 
on that question. Then my question was 
whether the Government were aware that 
there are opinions gaining ground with certain 
sections of the people that this B.C.G. 
vaccination causes the very same disease for 
which it is meant to be a preventive, and if so, 
whether Government have done anything to 
allay this fear? 

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: There 
may be controversy, but it is not true, Sir. 

SHRI K. C. GEORGE: Do not Government 
think that, if this fear is unfounded, it should 
be allayed? 

SHRIMATI    M.   CHANDRASEKHAR: 
No. 

AN HON. MEMBER: No? 
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DR. P. C. MITRA: What is the age limit for 
this vaccination? Is there any age limit? 

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR : Yes, 
up to 20. 

DR. P. C. MITRA: What for? What is the 
reason for having any age limit? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Why prescribe an age 
limit at all, he asks. 

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: 
Tuberculosis usually attacks a person 
at the period of the individual's great 
est productivity and it is essential to 
protect the youth.    So, it is................ 

DR. P. C. MITRA: After 40, a person 
imbibes diabetes, coma, carbuncle and 
consumption. So, what is the age-limit for? 

DR. D. H. VARIAVA: Will the Minister of 
Health let us know, if after the B.C.G. 
vaccination, which is being used for the last 
three years statistics have been collected 
whether those who have been inoculated have 
contacted tuberculosis and, if so, what 
percentage? If, among these, no cases of 
tuberculosis have occurred, to what extent has 
this vaccination benefited those who have 
been inoculated? 

RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR: May I answer 
that? We are having a survey done in 
Madanapalle where we have got facilities for 
doing such a survey. It is impossible today to 
give statistics such as the hon. Member 
requires but, so far as statistics are available 
to us, the results  have  been satisfactory. 

KHAWAJA INAIT ULLAH: Am I to 
understand that, after the age of 20, this 
B.C.G. vaccination is not given to the public? 

RAJKUMARI AMRIT KAUR: It is not so. 

KHWAJA INAIT ULLAH: It has been 
replied here that the age limit is 20. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. 
DR. D. H. VARIAVA: Since all the States 

have taken up    the    work of 

B.C.G. vaccination, will the Health 
Minister ask all the States to collect 
statistics about occurrences of tuber 
culosis among the ................. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a suggestion for 
action.     Not allowed. 

EXCHANGE OF FERTILISER FOR RICE 
*59. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the 

Minister for FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government intend to-
exchange fertilizer for rice; and 

(b) what is the cost of a maund of fertilizer 
(i) produced at Sindri, and (ii) imported from 
foreign countries? 

THE MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE 
(DR. P. S. DESHMUKH): (a) Yes; but the 
question will be finalised only after knowing 
the reaction of State Governments. 

(b) (i) It is not the practice to reveal the cost 
of production in a commercial concern. Sindri 
is a private limited company; it is therefore 
desirable to follow the established practice 
and not disclose its cost of production. Sindri 
is at present selling fertiliser to us at Rs. 310 
per ton. 

(ii) It is not possible to know the cost of 
production in foreign countries. The import 
prices of sulphate of ammonia from some 
important countries however, are: — 

U.K.—Rs. 308 per ton c.i.f. Indiai? port. 

France—Rs. 453'6 per long ton f.o.b. 
Dunkirk. 

Belgium—Rs. 225-04 per long ton f.o.b. 
Antwerp. 

V.S.A.—(a) Rs. 358-5 per long ton for 
Bombay and Calcutta; 

(b) Rs. 363-3    per   long    ton   for 
Madras. 

Japan—We have also imported 26,000 
tons from Japan at Rs. 240 per ton. 


